



---

---

**SEALED BID LIST**

---

---

Company: St. Francis Electric

**TOTAL BID: \$181,592.66**

**Apparent low bidder.**

---

---

Company: Yunex Traffic

**TOTAL BID: \$253,981.20**

---

---

Company: Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc.

**TOTAL BID: \$261,551.00**

---

---

Company: \_\_\_\_\_

**TOTAL BID: \$**

---

---

Company: \_\_\_\_\_

**TOTAL BID: \$**

---

---

Company: \_\_\_\_\_

**TOTAL BID: \$**

---

---

Company: \_\_\_\_\_

**TOTAL BID: \$**

---

---

Company: \_\_\_\_\_

**TOTAL BID: \$**

---

---

## SECTION 300 - BID FORM

**NAME OF BIDDER:** St. Francis Electric, LLC.

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

### Traffic Signal Maintenance Services

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following **TOTAL BID PRICE:**

### BID SCHEDULE

<b>Section A - Routine Preventative Maintenance Items</b>					
The following <b>ROUTINE PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE</b> quantities are <b>estimates only</b> and are provided solely for bidding purposes and for establishing the rates to be applied to actual annual* <b>ROUTINE PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE</b> performed. These estimates should not be construed as a minimum or maximum of actual <b>ROUTINE PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE</b> performed per year.					
Item No.	Contract Item Description	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost Per Month	# Months	Total Cost
1	Routine Preventative Maintenance of Traffic Signal and Safety Lighting System per Intersection	28	\$ 64.41	12	\$ 21,641.76
2	Routine Preventative Maintenance of Town Maintained Streetlights	28	\$ 0.90	12	\$ 302.40
3	Routine Preventative Maintenance of Radar Speed Feedback Signs	2	\$ 27.25	12	\$ 654.00
<b>A</b>	<b>Routine Preventative Maintenance:</b>				<b>\$ 22,598.16</b>

<b>Section B - Extraordinary Maintenance Items</b>					
The following <b>EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE</b> quantities are <b>estimates only</b> and are provided solely for bidding purposes and for establishing the rates to be applied to actual <b>EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE</b> performed. These estimates should not be construed as a minimum or maximum of actual <b>EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE</b> performed per year.					
Item No.	Contract Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit Type	Unit Cost	Total Cost
4	Replacement of inoperable safety light	5	Ea.	\$ 85.00	\$ 425.00
5	Replacement of inoperable internally illuminated street name sign lamp	5	Ea.	\$ 80.00	\$ 400.00
6	Replacement of internally illuminated street name sign panel	10	Ea.	\$ 248.00	\$ 2,480.00

7	Replacement of street name sign brackets and/or safety cable	20	Ea.	\$ 330.00	\$ 6,600.00
8	Install Town Furnished Sign	20	Ea.	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,700.00
9	Replacement of loop detector	10	Ea.	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,400.00
10	Replacement of LED Type 1 module Ball vehicle indication	30	Ea.	\$ 119.00	\$ 3,570.00
11	Replacement of LED Type 1 module Arrow vehicle indication	15	Ea.	\$ 119.00	\$ 1,785.00
12	Replacement of programmable view signal indication	10	Ea.	\$ 162.00	\$ 1,620.00
13	Replacement of Pedestrian LED module	15	Ea.	\$ 225.00	\$ 3,375.00
14	Replacement of LED streetlights	20	Ea.	\$ 502.00	\$ 10,040.00
15	Remove malfunctioning video detection equipment and install Town provided equipment	5	Ea.	\$ 132.00	\$ 660.00
16	Painting of all pedestrian heads and frameworks per intersection	28	Ea.	\$ 500.00	\$ 14,000.00
17	Painting of all signal heads, backplates and frameworks per intersection	28	Ea.	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 64,400.00
18	Complete testing of new traffic signal controller cabinet including all internal equipment & written certification	2	Ea.	\$ 790.00	\$ 1,580.00
19	Annual conflict monitoring testing per intersection	28	Ea.	\$ 65.75	\$ 1,841.00
20	Installation of traffic signal head, all Types	5	Ea.	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 5,250.00
21	Clean vehicle signal indications per intersection	28	Ea.	\$ 350.00	\$ 9,800.00
22	Replacement of all batteries for battery back-up system – 4 battery system	5	Set	\$ 1,005.00	\$ 5,025.00
23	Replacement of all batteries for battery back-up system - Clary 6 battery system	10	Set	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 19,000.00
24	Signal Maintenance Electrician Per Hour, rate to include bucket (Flex Lift) truck	10	Hour	\$ 142.00	\$ 1,420.00
25	Signal Maintenance Technician Per Hour, rate to include bucket (Flex Lift) truck	22	Hour	\$ 119.25	\$ 2,623.50
<b>B</b>	<b>Extraordinary Maintenance:</b> Total Item Nos. 4 through 25				\$ 158,994.50
<b>A</b>	<b>Routine Preventative Maintenance (See Page 11)</b>				\$ 22,598.16
<b>GRAND TOTAL: "A" PLUS "B" (This is the Base Bid Price)</b>					<b>\$ 181,592.66</b>

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

**BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):**

\$ 181,592.66  
Base Bid Price in Numbers

One Hundred Eighty-One Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and Sixty-Six Cents

Base Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the Town which cannot be withdrawn for the number of Working Days from the bid opening stated in the Notice Inviting Bids from the bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the Town and a third party, whichever is earlier.

The Contract Time shall commence on the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed or as stated above. In no case shall the Contractor commence construction prior to the date stated in the Town's Notice to Proceed, or before providing the required bonds and evidence of insurance.

Bidder certifies that it is licensed in accordance with the California law providing for the registration of Contractors, License No. 1003811, Expiration Date 5/31/25, class of license A, C-10. If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents.

Addenda No. 1 - Dated 5/18/23

Addenda No. N/A

Addenda No. N/A

## SECTION 340 - DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name and the location of the place of business, (b) the California contractor license number, (c) the Department of Industrial Relations registration number, and (d) the portion of the work which will be done by each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's Total Bid Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves streets and highways, then the Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the Contractor's total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If no subcontractor is specified, for a portion of the work, or if more than one subcontractor is specified for the same portion of Work, then the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed that it is fully qualified to perform that Work, and that it shall perform that portion itself.

The Town requires the Contractor to perform at least 51% of the Work with its own forces and equipment.

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License Number	DIR Registration Number
Traffic Foundations Underground Work	Sierra Pacific Electrical Contracting	2542 Avalon Street Riverside, CA 92509	264048	1000004626
Detector Loops	Smithson Electric, Inc.	1938 E. Katella Ave Orange, CA 92867	614518	1000001610
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License Number	DIR Registration Number
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Work to be done by Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor	Location of Business	CSLB Contractor License Number	DIR Registration Number
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Name of Bidder St. Francis Electric, LLC.

Signature 

Name & Title Guy Smith; (Vice President)

Dated 5/23/23